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STATE OF CALIFORNIA
Energy Resources Conservation

and Development Commission

In the Matter of:                           



) Docket No. 99-AFC-3 

                                            



) 

Application for Certification for the       


) Demand for Appeal to the Full Commission
Metcalf Energy Center [Calpine              


) Regarding the Committee Ruling re: CARE’s
Corporation and Bechtel Enterprises, Inc.]  
) Demand to Correct or Cure Violation of the

) Open Meeting Act

On March 7, 2001 CARE served its notice to correct or cure violations of the Bagley-Keene Act, in which “CARE respectfully demands that the California Energy Commission (C.E.C.) cure or correct actions alleged to have been taken in violation of Cal Government Code § 11125(a). CARE contends that the March 14, 16 and 23, 2001. Notice of Public Hearings Placed on line March 6, 2001 fails to meet the notice requirements of the Bagley-Keene Open Meeting Act. The cure CARE seeks is the notice of said public hearing in accordance with the Act, to provide the public an opportunity for meaningful and informed public participation in accordance with the First Amendment constitutional rights enjoyed by citizens of the United States. “

In responding to CARE’s notice the MEC Committee responded by issuing a ruling on CARE original notice wherein it states,

“On January 19, 2001, the Committee issued its Notice of Sixth Set of Evidentiary Hearings and Sixth Hearing Order (Notice). The Notice stated that the Committee would conduct evidentiary hearings on March 12, 13, and 14, 2001, (emphasis added). The subsequent notice posted on March 6, 2001 merely noted that, in addition to taking evidence on March 14, the Committee would hear public comments and hear arguments regarding "override" issues. The hearing for March 16 was indicated as a continuation of the March 14 hearing "if necessary". Thus, the Committee had previously noticed the March 14 hearing on January 19, 2001, 55 days prior to the hearing. Since the open Meeting Act requires an opportunity for public comment at every hearing, the notice posted on March 6, 2001 merely repeated that which the law already requires. Furthermore, any questions about adequate notice for the March 16 continuance date were obviated by the fact that no continuance was required and the March 16 hearing was cancelled. At the March 14 hearing, the Committee announced that any party wishing to address "override" issues at the March 23 hearing may do so. Thus, Mr. Boyd is not precluded, nor prejudiced regarding the matter.”

CARE disagrees and contends there still has been a violation of the Act.

First, adding topics to be discussed at the meeting means that the CEC, in essence, altered the agenda.  The Committee cannot do so without complying with the Bagley-Keene Act, which it did not.

Second, the Bagley-Keene Act does not compel the CEC to permit public comments at every meeting (although the First Amendment may impose this requirement).  Therefore, it is not accurate to state that the amended notice merely restated what the Bagley Keene Act already required.

The fundamental question remains this:  did the CEC provide notice of the topics to be addressed in the course of this meeting in a way the complied with the Act and permitted meaningful public participation?  CARE contends that the notice did not meet the requirements of the Act.

What did the original notice say?  Did it specify that the Committee on the override issue would subject the applicant to examination? Did the Committee provide notice to the parties that the applicant would be available for examination by all the parties at this meeting? Was the notice sufficient that CARE could have foreseen that it would need to be at the meeting in force, and that it would need to be prepared to address the topics of interest to it? In each case the answer is no, therefore the Committee is still in violation of the Act.

CARE therefore demands an appeal to the full Commission on the Committee’s ruling regarding CARE’s notice to correct or cure violations of the Bagley-Keene Open Meeting Act.

The cure CARE seeks is to expunge the administrative record of any written or oral presentations given at the March 14, 2001 Public Hearing. This includes expunging the transcript of this meeting from the administrative record. 

The upshot of all this is, as CARE has pointed out before and will undoubtedly point out in the future, the Commission lacks the authority--the discretion or the jurisdiction, whatever you want to call it--to preclude or pare down public participation and environmental protection in the manner being touted by the previously mentioned highly powerful and persuasive sources stridently advocating these very things, and, we are afraid, in the manner the Commission is doing apparent response to the pressure.  

What the Commission is being pressured to do, and what it has done and is doing, is to continue perpetrating what is in essence a fraud
 on the people of this state and this nation.  The Commission is being asked to continue giving the essentially false impression that the environmental protection mandated by CEQA and other statutes is being maintained, while the process of getting & keeping more powerplants on line to end the energy crisis as soon as possible is being implemented.  As you well know, this is simply not true.

Respectfully submitted,
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA
Energy Resources Conservation
and Development Commission

In the Matter of:                          

)     Docket No. 99-AFC-3

                                           


)

Application for Certification for the      

)     COMMITTEE RULING re: CARE's DEMAND  

Metcalf Energy Center [Calpine             

)     to CORRECT VIOLATIONS of 

Corporation and Bechtel Enterprises, Inc.] 
)     the OPEN MEETING ACT 

___________________________________________
)

I. BACKGROUND 

On March 14, 2001, Michael Boyd, President of Californians for Renewable Energy, Inc. (CARE) filed with this Committee a five page document entitled "Demand to Correct or Cure Violations of the Bagley-Keene Open Meeting Act". In his filing, Mr. Boyd alleges that the Committee's March 7, 2001, Notice of Public Hearings, was issued in violation of the Open Meeting Act because its posting on the Commission's Website on March 6, 2001 was less than the required 10-day notice prior to hearings on March 14 and 16, and 23, 2001. Mr. Boyd complains that this action has caused his organization and its members "actual prejudice" and that it has kept CARE's members "from attending and fully participating in the process". 

II. DISCUSSION 

Mr. Boyd is mistaken. On January 19, 2001, the Committee issued its Notice of Sixth Set of Evidentiary Hearings and Sixth Hearing Order (Notice). The Notice stated that the Committee would conduct evidentiary hearings on March 12, 13, and 14, 2001, (emphasis added). The subsequent notice posted on March 6, 2001 merely noted that, in addition to taking evidence on March 14, the Committee would hear public comments and hear arguments regarding "override" issues. The hearing for March 16 was indicated as a continuation of the March 14 hearing "if necessary". Thus, the Committee had previously noticed the March 14 hearing on January 19, 2001, 55 days prior to the hearing. Since the open Meeting Act requires an opportunity for public comment at every hearing, the notice posted on March 6, 2001 merely repeated that which the law already requires. Furthermore, any questions about adequate notice for the March 16 continuance date were obviated by the fact that no continuance was required and the March 16 hearing was cancelled. At the March 14 hearing, the Committee announced that any party wishing to address "override" issues at the March 23 hearing may do so. Thus, Mr. Boyd is not precluded, nor prejudiced regarding the matter. In addition, there can be not doubt that a notice posted on the Website on March 6 and mailed on March 7, 2001 provides adequate legal notice for the March 23, 2001 hearing.

III. RULING 

CARE's Motion is denied.

Date On Line: March 23, 2001 

ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION
AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 
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ROBERT A. LAURIE, Commissioner
Presiding Member
Metcalf Energy Center AFC Committee 
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WILLIAM J. KEESE, Chairman
Associate Member
Metcalf Energy Center AFC Committee 

� See Motion to Deny the Application for Certification for the Metcalf Energy Center for Incontrovertible Evidence Of Prejudice by the Commission and its staff submitted to dockets 4-16-01
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